





Thank you for purchasing the Performance Series Wall Mount Cabinet
from VEVOR.

Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information in
this product manual.

COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS

Use of Trademarks,Registered Trademarks, and other Protected
Names and Symbols

This manual may make reference to trademarks, registered trade-
marks,and other protected names and/or symbols of third-party com-
panies not related in any way to vevor. Where they occur these refer-
ences are for illustrative purposes only and do not represent an
endorsement of a product or service by vevor, or an endorsement of

the product(s)to which this manual applies by the third-party company in
question. Regardless of any direct acknowledgment elsewhere in  the
body of this document, vevor hereby acknowledges that all trade- marks,
registered trademarks,service marks, and other protected

names and/or symbols contained in this manual and related docu-
ments are the property of their respective holders.

WARNING STATEMENTS

® Make sure that you assemble this product according to the
instructions.

® Do not exceed the weight capacity of this product. Overloading this

product might result in injury or property damage. This product
can support the following weight: Ground-mounted load-
bearing: 5001b, Wall-mounted load-bearing: 200lb.

® This product is intended for indoor use only and should not be
used outdoors.

@ This enclosure is extremely heavy. Never attempt to move or lift this

-2.



enclosure without assistance.
@ Tipping hazard! Extending multiple components from this enclosure

increases the chance that the enclosure will tip over. To avoid this risk,
do not extend more than one component from the enclosure.

® Do not place any items on this enclosure and do not stack the
enclosure on top of another enclosure.
@ Keep liquid away from this enclosure.

® Make sure that you install the enclosure in an area that can handle
the combined weight of the enclosure and the equipment that you
intend to place inside of the enclosure.

® This product requires an earth-ground connection. Do not use this
product without an earth-ground connection.

REQUIREMENTS

2X

-4

@ Electric screwdriver (sold separately)
® Two People (for assembly)

Note: Two people are required for the Rack assembly.



PRODUCT PARAMETER

Name Open Frame Server Rack
Model SPT-504-10A | SPT-504-12A | SPT-504-16A | SPT-504-20A
Depth 23"
WallMonuting 400%493mm | 400*581mm | 400*759mm | 400*936mm
Distance(W*H)
Installation Width 19"
Standard
Height 10U 12U | 16U 20U
Ground-Mounted .
Load-Bearing 500 Ibs(static load)
Wall-Mounted .
Load-Bearing 200 Ibs(static load)
P"(’v‘\’,‘j;tﬁ)'ze 510*585*537mm | 510*585*625mm | 510*585*803mm | 510*585*980mm
Product Weight 13.0KG 13.2KG 13.9KG 14.0KG




PACKAGE CONTENTS

@ [

Lo 8
Front Frame Rear Frame
Qty:1 Qty:1
~uy
m]%
Depth Beam Corner Pieces
Qty:4 Qty:8
=
=
L ]
. -
Top Panel Top Pallet(2U)
Qty:1 Qty:1




Bottom Pallet(1U)

Qty:1

M5*10 Self-tapping Screws

Qty:80

M6 Cage Nuts

Qty:16

M6*12 Cross Head Screws

Qty:16

®
N

‘\-.\\ .

M10*70mm Expansion Screws

Qty:4

@

= .
e =1 T_Q;
L)

Grounding Wire

Qty:1




ASSEMBLY THE RACK

1. Assembly Front Frame((1)),Rear Frame((2)),Depth
Beam((3)),Secure with 16pcs M5*10 Self-tapping screws((8)).
(Figure 1)

E o O e S O T

Figure 1
Notes:During assembly,need notice Front Frame(®D)and Rear
Frame(®)’s Direction,make sure the vertical beam showed
number mark on the correct direction.



2. Place Corner pieces(@)on the corner of Front Frame(@),Rear
Frame(@),Depth Beam(@).There are 8 locations that need to be
installed.Secure with 4pcs M5*10 Self-tapping screws((8)) on each
Corner piece((®).(Figure 2).

Figure 2

3.Place Top Pallet(2U) ((6))and Bottom Pallet(1U)((?))on the rack.
Secure with the 8pcs M6 Cage Nuts(@) and 8pcs M6*12 cross head
screws((10)) .(Figure 3).

oo pCoDDoOEIO0Y ©

oo onone

onooo!

< |lEToon

B k_mUEEQDE\TJEU\':UDmCIDD-JJD:‘/_"‘mmnuncul_.u':ngc,e. P

[& ¢ gnooooDoooOoDOoBD



4. Place Top panel((5))on the Enclosure.Secure with 14pcs M5*10 Self-
tapping screws((8)) on the Top panel using Electric screwdriver.

(Figure 4).

| _ | = b
¢ PECREOERER N ER Rl BNl Nt R e N e R EE RO E ¢

&

Figure 4



GROUNDING THE RACK

1. Insert an M5*10 Self-tapping screws((8)) through the Grounding
Point on the Grounding Wire(@) and into the Ground Hole located
on the bottom of the Rack.(Figure 5).

2. Run the Grounding Wire(@) under the Rack’s Frame.(Figure 5).
3. Connect the Grounding Wire(@) to an Earth Ground Connection.

| i :

\
e @POPEECEREEEE

a
a
a
g
a
a
a
1 (0
1) a
B
(0
N
{3
1]
(o
oL
9

Figure 5
WALL MOUNTING THE RACK

Attach the rack to a wall or other suitable mounting surface using M10*70
Expansion screws(@). The mounting hole distance is shown in the
following PRODUCT PARAMETER, apart to accommodate standard stud
placement as reflected in the diagram.

Warning: Do not attempt to mount to wall when equipment is mount-
ed inside the rack. The rack has a weight capacity of 200 pounds.
Make sure the type of wall structure and mounting hardware that you

are using will properly support the weight of the enclosure and
equipment.

-10 -



LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

In no event shall the liability of VEVOR (or their
officers,directors,employees or agents) for any damages(whether direct
or indirect, special, punitive,incidental, consequential, or otherwise), loss
of profits, loss of business,or any pecuniary loss, arising out of or related
to the use of the product exceed the actual price paid for the product.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or

consequential damages.If such laws apply, the limitations or exclusions
contained in this statement may not apply to you.

Installation Video

[m]33 ]

d

[=]

-11 -





















































































































	ADJUSTABLE OPEN FRAM SERVER RACK

